

No. 23-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKI BAKER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT CITY OF MCKINNEY'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

EDWIN ARMSTRONG PRICE VOSS, JR. JESSE WADELL WAINWRIGHT
BROWN & HOFMEISTER, L.L.P. *Counsel of Record*
740 East Campbell Road ELIZABETH G. BLOCH
Suite 800 NICOLE LEONARD CORDOBA
Richardson, TX 75081 GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
(214) 747-6100 300 W. 6th Street
evoss@bhllaw.net Suite 2050

Austin, TX 78701
(512) 320-7226
Dale.Wainwright@gtlaw.com
Heidi.Bloch@gtlaw.com
Cordoban@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent City of McKinney, Texas

September 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Petitioner Focuses Primarily On An Argument The Fifth Circuit Declined To Follow	8
II. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Fifth Amendment Takings Claim Because Property Damage Caused By Law Enforcement’s Reasonable Response To An Emergency Does Not Constitute A Compensable Taking	9
A. This Court and other courts have consistently rejected takings claims arising out of law enforcement actions to prevent imminent harm to persons....	9
B. This Court’s distinction between takings involving eminent domain power and actions taken pursuant to state police power further supports the Fifth Circuit’s holding.....	13
III. There Is No Circuit Split For This Court To Resolve	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The Question Presented Has Well-Reasoned, Consistent, And Clear Answers In Many Precedents And Does Not Require Review By The Court.....	18
V. Assertions By The Briefs Of Amici That This Case Requires The Court To Rewrite Fifth Amendment Takings Clause Jurisprudence In The Law Enforcement Context Are Without Merit	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1126 (2009).....	11, 16, 22
<i>Bachmann v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 694 (2017).....	11, 14, 16
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	10, 11, 18, 21
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	8, 14, 15, 17
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	20
<i>Hadley v. City of S. Bend</i> , No. 3:24-CV-0029 DRL-MGG, 2024 WL 3495017 (N.D. Ind. Jul. 18, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2448 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024)	7, 12, 16
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc Cty</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 824 (2011).....	11, 16, 22
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 160 (2020).....	11, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992).....	20
<i>Modern Sportsman, LLC v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 575 (2019), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-1107, 2021 WL 4486419 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	12, 16
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	14
<i>Nat’l Bd. of Young Men’s Christian Assn’s v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....	10
<i>Ostipow v. Federspiel</i> , 824 F. App’x 336 (6th Cir. 2020)	12, 16
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	20
<i>Pena v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV23-5821-JFW (MAAx), 2024 WL 1600319 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-2422 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2024).....	7, 12, 16
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	13, 14
<i>Sandford v. Nichols</i> , 13 Mass. 286 (1816)	10
<i>Slaybaugh v. Rutherford Cty.</i> , No. 23-5765, _ F.4th _, 2024 WL 4020769 (6th Cir. Sep. 3, 2024).....	7, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yawn v. Dorchester County</i> , 1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Zitter v. Petruccelli</i> , 744 F. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	10-11, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 4, 5, 7-20, 22, 23
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 17	4, 5, 24
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Derek T. Muller, <i>As Much Upon Tradition as Upon Principle</i> , 82 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 481 (2006)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1964)	10
